of the Company be and is hereby accorded for re-appointment of Mr. Vishal Ratan Gurbani
(DIN: 07738685) as Whole time Director and designated as Vice President of the Company,
for a period of 5 (Five) years with effect from 22.08.2022 at a remuneration not exceeding
` 12,00,000 (Rupees Twelve Lakhs only) per annum, as recommended by Nomination and
Remuneration committee, with such yearly increment on time scale basis as may be decided
by the board from time to time, provided that such remuneration does not exceed the limits
specified under Section 197 read with Schedule V of the Act.”

[...]

exceed the limits prescribed under the relevant provisions of the Companies Act, 2013.

The approval of the members is being sought to the terms, conditions and stipulations for the re-
appointment of Mr. Vishal Ratan Gurbani as the Whole-time Director and Vice- President at a
remuneration not exceeding  12,00,000/- (Rupees Twelve Lakhs only) per annum, as recommended
by the Nomination and Remuneration Committee of the Company with such yearly increment on
time-scale basis as may be decided by the Board from time to time. The aggregate of the salary
and perquisites in any financial year shall not exceed the limits prescribed from time to time under

[...]

with capex of 2.5 Crores and this is expected to add another 350 tonnes per annum capacity
to the existing capacity.

Further pursuant to Member’s approval dated 13th August, 2022, Company shall issue and
allot shares subsequent to obtaining inprinciple approval from BSE Ltd upto i) 20,50,000
(Twenty Lakhs Fifty Thousand Only) Equity Shares of Face Value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten
Only) each at a premium of Rs. 26/- (Rupees Twenty-Six Only) each aggregating to
Rs.7,38,00,000/- (Rupees Seven Crores Thirty- Eight Lakhs Only) and ii) Issue of upto
68,00,000 (Sixty-Eight Lakhs Only) Convertible Warrants of Face Value of Rs. 10/- (Rupee
Ten only) each at a premium of Rs. 26/- (Rupees Twenty-Six Only) each aggregating to Rs.
24,48,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Four Crores Forty- Eight Lakhs Only) to Strategic Investors
on preferential allotment basis and the Company intends to utilise the net proceeds of the
Issue for meeting the long-term funding requirements of the Company for capital expenditure,
working capital, general corporate purposes, etc.